

No. 09-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID L. HENDERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS W. STOEVER, JR.
JACEK WYPYCH
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000

CAMERON W. ARNOLD
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY FRANZE
R. STANTON JONES
BENJAMIN H. WALLFISCH
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Petitioner



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Statutory Framework	3
II. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
A. The Question Presented Is Recurring and Important	12
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Section 7266(a) is a statute of limitations for bringing suit against the Secretary for veterans benefits ..	19
2. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with <i>Bowen</i> and <i>Irwin</i>	22
3. <i>Bowles</i> is inapposite	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit Decided December 17, 2009	1a
Appendix B — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For Veterans Claims Decided July 24, 2008	74a
Appendix C — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For Veterans Claims Dated August 3, 2007	93a
Appendix D — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For Veterans Claims Dated October 31, 2006	96a
Appendix E — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For Veterans Claims Dated March 14, 2006	98a
Appendix F — Opinion Of The Board Of Veterans' Appeals, Department Of Veterans Affairs Dated August 30, 2004	103a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc) . . .	6, 22, 31
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Bartlett v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 415, 2006 WL 3200849 (Sept. 8, 2006)	15
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	13, 18
<i>Commissioner v. Bollinger</i> , 485 U.S. 340 (1988)	27
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	27
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Dry Dock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	18

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	23, 29
<i>Howard v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-3606E, 2010 WL 318531 (Vet. App. Jan. 28, 2010)	15
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc)	6, 19-20, 21, 31
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	18
<i>Kirkendall v. Department of the Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 948 (2007)	16, 17, 20
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	21
<i>McCartey v. Massanari</i> , 298 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	27
<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983)	27

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009)	3, 13, 18, 24, 30
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	24, 27
<i>Snyder v. Barnhart</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	29
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	24
<i>Torres v. Barnhart</i> , 417 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	3, 27
<i>Zuberi v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 541 (2006)	15
 Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107	7, 26, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2412	15

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5101	3
38 U.S.C. § 5103A	3
38 U.S.C. § 5104	3
38 U.S.C. § 7101	3
38 U.S.C. § 7104	1, 3, 4, 19, 30
38 U.S.C. § 7105	30
38 U.S.C. § 7106	30
38 U.S.C. § 7107	30
38 U.S.C. § 7108	30
38 U.S.C. § 7251	4
38 U.S.C. § 7252	4, 8, 20, 21, 28
38 U.S.C. § 7261	21
38 U.S.C. § 7262	21
38 U.S.C. § 7263	21
38 U.S.C. § 7264	21

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7265	21
38 U.S.C. § 7266	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7267	21
38 U.S.C. § 7268	21
38 U.S.C. § 7269	21
38 U.S.C. § 7292	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 405	22, 23, 29, 30
Veterans' Judicial Review Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (Nov. 18, 1988)	3-4
29 C.F.R. § 1614.405	27-28
29 C.F.R. § 1614.407	28
38 C.F.R. § 20.700	3, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 4	7, 26, 28

*Authorities**Page***Other Materials**

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> , at table B-5 (2000-2008), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/judbususc/judbus.html	28
<i>Battling the Backlog, Part II: Challenges Facing the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans' Claims: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs</i> , 109th Cong. (2006), available at http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=109_senate_hearings&docid=f:29716.pdf	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1546 (9th ed. 2009) ...	19
Brief for the Petitioner, <i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009) (No. 07-1209)	24, 31
Brief in Opposition, <i>Department of the Army v. Kirkendall</i> , 552 U.S. 948 (No. 07-19)	17
Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Reports</i> (2000-2009), available at http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/Annual_Report_FY_2009_October_1_2008_to_September_30_2009.pdf	14, 15

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988)	4, 13, 18, 21
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Department of the Army v. Kirkendall</i> , 552 U.S. 948 (2007) (No. 07-19)	16
Remarks by the President at Arlington National Cemetery (Nov. 11, 2009), http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-veterans-day-arlington-national-cemetery (last visited February 16, 2010) ...	13
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988)	4, 18, 21, 24
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>FY 2011 Budget Submission, Vol. 1: Summary Vol.</i> (2010), available at http://www4.va.gov/budget/docs/summary/Fy2011_Volume_1-Summary_Volume.pdf	14
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, <i>FY 2009 Performance and Accountability Report, Executive Summary</i> (2009), available at http://www4.va.gov/budget/docs/report/FY2009-VAPAR_Executive_Summary.pdf ...	14
